

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

MAR 6 - 2015

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 14-940

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SUE EVENWEL, EDWARD PFENNINGER,  
*Appellants,*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

BRADLEY A. BENBROOK	SHANNON LEE GOESSLING
STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Benbrook Law Group, PC	Southeastern Legal Foundation
400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1610	2255 Sewell Mill Road, Ste. 320
Sacramento, CA 95814	Marietta, GA 30062
(916) 447-4900	(770) 977-2131
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com	shannon@southeasternlegal.org

March 2015

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**BLANK PAGE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Question Presented Is Substantial, And Now Is The Right Time To Answer It .....	4
II. “Equal Representation” Interests Should Not Trump Electoral Equality In Disputes Over Non-Congressional Districts .....	8
III. Technology May Have Rendered The Supposed Choice Between Population Equality And Voting Equality A False One .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	2, 15
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966) .....	12
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	passim
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	4, 13
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	15
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	7
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F. 2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	passim
<i>Hadley v. Jr. College Dist. Of Metro. Kansas City, Missouri</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970) .....	7, 12
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975) .....	4
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	14, 15
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Priesler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969) .....	11

	Page
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973) .....	7
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	passim
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	15
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) .....	13
 Other Authorities	
Bryan Baker & Nancy Rytina, <i>Estimates of the Unauthorized Immigrant Population Residing in the United States: January 2012</i> .....	6
Jeffrey S. Passel & D’Vera Cohn, Pew Hispanic Center <i>Unauthorized Immigrant Population: National and State Trends, 2010</i> (Feb. 1, 2011) .....	6
Krabill & Fielding, <i>No More Weighting: One Person, One Vote Means One Person, One Vote</i> , 16 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 275 (Spring 2012) .....	5

	Page
Micah Altman & Michael McDonald, <i>The Promise &amp; Perils of Computers in Redistricting</i> , Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y 79 (2010).....	16
Micah Altman, et al., <i>Pushbutton Gerrymanders? How Computing Has Changed Redistricting in Party Lines: Competition, Partisanship, and Congressional Redistricting</i> (Thomas E. Mann & Bruce E. Cain eds. 2005).....	16
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>The Fire Next Time: Reapportionment After the 2000 Census</i> , 50 Stan. L.Rev. 731 (1998).....	15
Richard H. Pildes, <i>Principled Limitations on Racial and Partisan Redistricting</i> , 106 Yale L.J. 2505 (1997).....	16
